

2nd Civil No. H045271

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

SARAH ANDERSON, JOANA CRUZ,  
URBAN HABITAT PROGRAM AND  
HOUSING CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE AND SAN JOSE  
CITY COUNCIL,

Defendants/Respondents.

Civil Case No. 16-CV-297950

On Appeal From the Superior Court of California,  
County of Santa Clara  
Honorable Theodore C. Zayner

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND SAN JOSE  
CITY COUNCIL**

---

\*AMY E. HOYT, Bar No. 149789  
amy.hoyt@bbklaw.com  
GREGG W. KETTLES, Bar No. 170640  
gregg.kettles@bbklaw.com  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor  
P.O. Box 1028  
Riverside, CA 92502  
Telephone: (951) 686-1450  
Facsimile: (951) 686-3083

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	6
I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE .....	7
II. INTRODUCTION .....	9
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	10
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	10
A. The Evolution Of Home Rule In California Reveals A Strong Mandate In Favor Of Local Control .....	10
B. The Surplus Land Act Does Not Supersede Home Rule .....	12
1. The City’s sale of its property is not a matter of statewide concern .....	12
a. Determining whether a law addresses a statewide concern requires an ad hoc inquiry .....	12
b. Whatever the state’s interest in affordable housing generally, the state cannot commandeer the City’s own property and dictate its subsequent use.....	14
2. The Surplus Land Act is not reasonably related and narrowly tailored to the resolution of a statewide concern .....	15
a. The Surplus Land Act is not reasonably related to solving affordable housing concerns .....	16
b. The Surplus Land Act is not narrowly tailored to solving affordable housing issues .....	17
V. CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bishop v. City of San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 56 .....	15
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903 .....	16, 17
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 435 .....	18
<i>California Fed. Savings &amp; Loan v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 .....	9, 12, 13
<i>City of Pasadena v. Charleville</i> (1932) 215 Cal. 384 .....	13
<i>First Street Plaza Partners v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 650 .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389 .....	10, 11
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061 .....	12
<i>Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 766 .....	13
<i>People v. Hoge</i> (1880) 55 Cal. 612 .....	10
<i>Perez v. City of San Jose</i> (1951) 107 Cal.App.2d 562 .....	13
<i>Purdy and Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Simons v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 455 .....	15
<i>Southern California Roads Co. v. McGuire</i> (1934) 2 Cal.2d 115 .....	13
<i>State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council of Cal., AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547 .....	11, 12, 13
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Government Code §§ 34100-34102 .....	11
Government Code § 54220-54232 (“Surplus Land Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
Government Code § 54221(e) .....	16
Government Code § 54222.....	16, 17
Government Code § 54222(a) .....	14, 16, 17
Government Code § 54222.5.....	14, 16, 17
Government Code § 54223.....	14, 16
Government Code § 54226.....	16
Government Code § 54227.....	14, 16
Government Code § 54230.5.....	17
Government Code § 54233.....	14, 16
Government Code § 65580 (“Housing Element Law”) .....	14
Housing Element Law .....	14
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution .....	9, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Constitution Article XI § 5(a) .....	12
California Constitution Article XI § 11 .....	15
California Constitution of 1849 .....	10
California Constitution of 1879 .....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amanda Meeker, <i>Local Government: An Overview of the History of Constitutional Provisions Dealing with Local Government</i> , in CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION REVISION COMMISSION, CONSTITUTION REVISION: HISTORY AND PERSPECTIVE 90 (1996). .....	11
VAN ALSTYNE, BACKGROUND STUDY RELATING TO ARTICLE XI, LOCAL GOVERNMENT, Cal. Const. Revision Com., Proposed Revision (1966) pp. 278–279 (“Background Study”) .....	10
